

23.11.2009

B7-0141/41

Amendment 41

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Emphasises the need for a legally binding agreement to be reached in Copenhagen by the end of this year, coming into force on 1 January 2013;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/42

Amendment 42

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún
on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries at the high end of the 25-40 % range for 2020 compared to 1990 levels, as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that an emission reduction of at least 40 % is required; calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU and the other developed countries of at least 80 % by 2050 compared to 1990 levels; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; calls, therefore, for regular reviews in the agreement every five years to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries at the high end of the 25-40 % range for 2020 compared to 1990 levels, as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that an emission reduction of at least 40 % is required; calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU and the other developed countries of at least 80-95 % by 2050 compared to 1990 levels; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; calls, therefore, for regular reviews in the agreement every five years to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

Or. en

AM\797292EN.doc

PE428.759v01-00

23.11.2009

B7-0141/43

Amendment 43

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Stresses the need for ‘fast-start’ international public support in order to reach an ambitious Copenhagen agreement, and calls upon the EU to commit at least to the Commission’s estimate of overall financing of EUR 5-7 billion annually for the period 2010-2012;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/44

Amendment 44

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

48. Calls upon the EU to promote the role of global forests as a carbon sink, in a way that promotes sustainable forestry and forest management;

48. *Emphasises that conserving natural carbon sinks constitutes the most efficient and effective means of climate change mitigation and entails no known negative side-effects; takes the view, moreover, that the development of a comprehensive forestation policy is invaluable in tackling climate change;*

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/45

Amendment 45

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

**Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout,
Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún**

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***48a. Calls upon the EU to commit to
financing international efforts to halt
deforestation and promote global
non-commercial afforestation;***

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/46

Amendment 46

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 53

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

53. Calls on the EU to promote strong social and environmental standards for REDD; calls on the EU to advocate REDD mechanisms that go beyond the current project approach of CDM and that address underlying causes of deforestation, such as poor governance, poverty, corruption and lack of law enforcement, by supporting policy and institutional reform both at local and national levels;

53. Calls on the EU to promote strong social and environmental standards for REDD; calls on the EU to advocate REDD mechanisms that go beyond the current project approach of CDM and that address underlying causes of deforestation, such as poor governance, poverty, corruption and lack of law enforcement, by supporting policy and institutional reform both at local, *regional* and national levels;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/47

Amendment 47

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 56

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

56. Urges that agreements in the aviation and maritime sectors set the same binding targets as for other industry sectors; urges further that at least 50 % of the allowances in this area be auctioned;

56. Urges that *international* agreements in the aviation and maritime sectors set the same binding targets as for other industry sectors; urges further that *in a global framework* at least 50 % of the allowances in this area be auctioned;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/48

Amendment 48

Marita Ulvskog, Jo Leinen, Linda McAvan, Dan Jørgensen
on behalf of the S&D Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 61

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

61. Recalls the Framework Agreement on the relations between Parliament and the Commission, and requests that the Commission provide the delegation of Parliament, as co-legislator, with adequate facilities, in particular a meeting room in the EU Pavilion, which would ensure better working facilities for the delegation during COP 15;

Deleted

Or. en